

Berger v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., Nos. 15-15633/16-10021/16-15957

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JUDITH BERGER,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 3:09-cv-14157-WGY-JBT

APPELLEE'S/CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
Elizabeth J. Cabraser
Robert J. Nelson
Sarah R. London
275 Battery St., 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 956-1000
Facsimile: (415) 956-1008
ecabraser@lchb.com

Kenneth S. Byrd
John T. Spragens
Andrew R. Kaufman
222 Second Avenue South
Suite 1640
Nashville, TN 37201
Telephone: (615) 313-9000
Facsimile: (615) 313-9965

MOTLEY RICE
Lance V. Oliver
28 Bridgeside Blvd.
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29466
Telephone: (843) 216-9000
Facsimile: (843) 216-9450

Louis M. Bograd
401 9th St. NW, Suite 1001
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 232-5504
Facsimile: (202) 232-5513

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant Judith Berger

Berger v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., Nos. 15-15633/16-10021/16-15957

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Erred by Overturning the Jury’s Fraudulent Concealment and Conspiracy Verdicts.	4
A. Florida law does not require reliance on a particular statement.	4
1. Florida law requires only that a plaintiff rely on concealed facts.....	6
2. The jury instructions in this case do not require the Court to ignore Florida law.	7
B. Mrs. Berger’s testimony about peer pressure supported a finding of reliance.	8
C. The jury was entitled to disregard portions of Mrs. Berger’s testimony.	10
D. Separately, Mrs. Berger produced sufficient evidence to find she relied on Philip Morris advertising.	12
1. Under Florida law, the jury was permitted to infer reliance from Philip Morris’s pervasive advertising campaign.....	12
2. Regardless of <i>Martin</i> , the evidence supported a finding that Mrs. Berger relied on Philip Morris advertising.....	15
E. There was evidence of causation.	16
II. The Court Should Reinstate the Punitive Damages Award.	16
A. The erroneous jury instruction was harmless because punitive damages are based on intentional misconduct, regardless of the underlying tort.	17
B. Reinstating the punitive damages award does not offend due process.....	19

C.	Philip Morris’s previous litigation positions preclude its due process claim here.	22
D.	If the punitive damages award is not reinstated, the Court should remand for a new trial on punitive damages only.....	24
III.	<i>Graham</i> Forecloses Philip Morris’s Due Process Claims Based on the <i>Engle</i> Findings.....	24
CONCLUSION		26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Artis v. District of Columbia,
 No. 16-460 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2018)15

Bhogaita v. Altamonte Heights Condo. Ass’n, Inc.,
 765 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2014)1

Black Diamond Land Mgmt. LLC v. Twin Peaks Coal Inc.,
 707 F. App’x 576 (11th Cir. 2017)16

Brand Mktg. Grp. LLC v. Intertek Testing Servs., N.A., Inc.,
 801 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 20, 21

Daniels v. Twin Oaks Nursing Home,
 692 F.2d 1321 (11th Cir. 1982)13

Duke v. N. Tex. State Univ.,
 469 F.2d 829 (5th Cir. 1972).....19

Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,
 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006).....24

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,
 304 U.S. 64 (1938)2

Evers v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
 195 So. 3d 1139 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015)12

Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc), *cert. denied*, 2018 WL 311345 (2018)
3

Hanna v. Plumer,
 380 U.S. 460 (1965)14

Hess v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
 175 So. 3d 687 (Fla. 2015).....6

In re R.M.J.,
 455 U.S. 191 (1982)12

In re Tobacco II Cases,
 207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009)13

Molinos Valle Del Cibao, C. por A. v. Lama,
633 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2011)15

Moore v. Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co.,
340 U.S. 573 (1951).....11

Morgan v. W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn.,
779 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)9

Neff v. Kehoe,
708 F.2d 639 (11th Cir. 1983)13

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)23

Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Putney,
199 So. 3d 465 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)6

Philip Morris USA v. Williams,
549 U.S. 346 (2007)20

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas,
110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013)..... 14, 24

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Duignan,
No. 2D15-5015, 2017 WL 5471866 (Fla. 2d DCA Nov. 15, 2017)..... 6, 7, 8, 14

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Naugle,
103 So. 3d 944 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) 10, 12, 15

Powers v. Coe,
728 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1984).....19

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Calloway,
201 So. 3d 753 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016) (en banc)6

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin,
53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)13

Ramirez v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
686 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2012)1

Ren v. Holder,
648 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010)11

Robinson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
595 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2010)23

Schoeff v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
No. SC15-2233, 2017 WL 6379591 (Fla. Dec. 14, 2017).....4

Soffer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
187 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2016)..... 3, 17, 18

Spakes v. Broward Cnty. Sheriff’s Office,
631 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2011)17

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....20

Strickland v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
692 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2012)1

Tran v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
420 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2005)21

United States v. Fuertes,
435 F. App’x 802 (11th Cir. 2011)11

United States v. Love,
449 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2006)23

United States v. Rucker,
766 F.3d 638, 644 (7th Cir. 2014)11

Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013)24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dobbs et al., *The Law of Torts* § 126 (2d ed.).....21

Resp’t’s Br., *Soffer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*,
No. SC13-139, 2014 WL 3699535, at *39-4019
